Other than disclosed in this Item 3, there is no litigation information required to be disclosed in this 
Item. 

ITEM 4.  Bankruptcy 

There is no bankruptcy information required to be disclosed in this Item.  

ITEM 5.  Initial Fees 

Initial Franchise Fees.  We charge initial franchise fees (the “Initial Franchise Fees”) of Fifty-Five 
Thousand dollars ($55,000.00) plus applicable taxes for each individual Freshslice Pizza Business 
to be established by the Franchisee, payable in full upon the signing of the Franchise Agreement.  
The Initial Franchise Fees are composed of the following: 

License Fee:  $25,000.

[...]

excellence in operational performance to an existing franchisee when purchasing a subsequent 
franchise.  We anticipate the minimum Initial Franchise Fees after any such discount would be 
$12,500. 

Development Rights Rider.  Under the Development Rights Rider you must pay a development fee 
of Fifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000) (the “Development Fee”) multiplied by the number of additional 
Freshslice Pizza Business locations that you are authorized to develop under the Development 
Rights Rider.  The number of Freshslice Pizza Businesses that you may develop under a 
Development Rights Rider is determined by mutual agreement.

[...]

certified check or banker’s draft, upon the execution of this Agreement: 

(a) in consideration of the Franchisee receiving the opportunity to establish and 
conduct the Franchised Business at the Premises, an initial, non-recurring 
franchise fee in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00);  

(b) a legal and account administrative fee in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000.00);  

(c) an initial training & development fee in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000.00); and 

(d) a site analysis and lease negotiation fee in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars

[...]

7.2 Turnkey Construction of Premises 

The Franchisee must hire a supplier designated by the Franchisor to undertake the full 
development of layout plans, specifications, and drawings, and the Franchisee shall pay to the 
designated supplier a project consulting fee of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) for services 
rendered during the construction at the Premises.  This fee is due prior to the commencement of 
construction at the Premises. 

The Franchisee shall be required to deposit with a supplier designated by the Franchisor an 
amount determined by the supplier towards the cost of the full development of the Premises, and